

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA

*Deputy Solicitor General*

MARK S. GRUBE\* (NY No. 5038195)

*Assistant Solicitor General*

mark.grube@ag.ny.gov

212-416-8028

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae States:*

*New York, Delaware, Hawai'i, Minnesota, Oregon, and Vermont*

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;  
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through his  
Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-AA

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF  
NEW YORK, DELAWARE,  
HAWAI'I, MINNESOTA,  
OREGON, AND VERMONT  
AS AMICI CURIAE**

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, DELAWARE, HAWAI'I,  
MINNESOTA, OREGON, AND VERMONT AS AMICI CURIAE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
<b>POINT I</b>	
AS AMICI STATES’ EXPERIENCES SHOW, PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ EXAMPLES OF PURPORTED COLLUSION DID NOT INVOLVE ANY COLLUSION.....	3
A. The Challenges to the Title X Rule Brought by Amici States and Others Were Resolved Through a Lawful Exercise of Executive Authority.....	4
B. The Challenges to the Public Charge Rule Brought by Some of the Amici States and Others Were Resolved Through Lawful Executive Authority and Discretion. ....	7
<b>POINT II</b>	
AMICI STATES’ EXPERIENCES SHOW THAT CLIMATE CHANGE POSES SERIOUS HARMS TO STATE LANDS AND STATE RESIDENTS .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Fuel &amp; Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 11, 13
<i>Becerra v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 20-454, 2021 WL 1951787 (U.S. May 17, 2021).....	6
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	5
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 9
<i>Cochran v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021) .....	5
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	8
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021) .....	8
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....	10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 14

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	11
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019) .....	5
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020) .....	5
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	10
<i>New York v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D. Or. 2019) .....	5
<i>Oregon v. Cochran</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021) .....	5
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie</i> , 402 U.S. 497 (1971) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 26, § 354(a) .....	13
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 216H.02(1) .....	13
Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, ch. 106, 2019 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 856.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 468A.265-468A.277.....	13

**Administrative & Executive Sources** **Page(s)**

49 C.F.R.  
     § 59.14 ..... 4  
     § 59.15 ..... 4

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 1

84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019) ..... 1

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur,  
     86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021) ..... 9

86 Fed. Reg. 19,812 (Apr. 15, 2021) ..... 6

Exec. Order No. 14,012, 86 Fed. Reg. 8,277 (Feb. 2, 2021) ..... 8
